RESOLUTION NO. 8081-R7 A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AGREEMENT PROMOTING MUTUAL DEVELOPMENT OF CABLE TELEVISION SYSTEMS AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THE SAME WHEREAS, the Cities of Champaign and Urbana have granted franchises to Champaign-Urbana Communications for the installation and operation of a community antenna television system in the two cities; and WHEREAS, the system is at this time being installed and becoming operational in the two cities; and WHEREAS, the system could be expanded to serve residents in the unincorporated areas of the County of Champaign and the County Board of the County of Champaign is considering the possibility of such expansion; and WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Cities of Champaign and Urbana and the County of Champaign to cooperate and share expenses in the development of cable television franchises to serve residents of the cities and the periphery of the cities; and WHEREAS, representatives of the County of Champaign and the Champaign-Urbana Joint CATV Commission have worked together to develop the attached "Agreement Promoting Mutual Development of Cable Television Systems"; and WHEREAS, the Champaign-Urbana Joint CATV Commission has reviewed and unanimously recommended that said Agreement be approved by the Councils of the Cities of Champaign and Urbana. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows: That the Agreement entitled "An Agreement Promoting Mutual Development of Cable Television Systems", a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, be and the same is hereby approved. That the Mayor be and the same is hereby authorized and directed on behalf of the City of Urbana, to execute said Agreement. - 1 -

3. That the City Clerk be and the same is hereby directed to send a certified copy of this Resolution to the Secretary of the Champaign-Urbana Joint CATV Commission.

PASSED by the City Council this 46 day of fundamental 1980.

Ruth S. Brookens, City Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor this 12 day of August

1980.

- 2 -